

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
: 11 Civ. 07387 (JSR)
:
: ECF Case
:
:
:
:
:

**SEC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS
POSED BY THE COURT REGARDING PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

Matthew T. Martens
Chief Litigation Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-4481
(202) 772-9362 (facsimile)
Attorney for Plaintiff

Of Counsel:

Robert S. Khuzami

Director, Division of Enforcement

Lorin L. Reisner

Deputy Director, Division of Enforcement

Kenneth R. Lench

Chief, Structured and New Products Unit,
Division of Enforcement

Reid A. Muoio

Deputy Chief, Structured and New Products Unit,
Division of Enforcement

November 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Complaint..... 2

 B. The Proposed Consent Judgment 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PROPOSED CONSENT DECREES IS LIMITED AND DEFERENTIAL 3

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE 9

III. RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS 10

 1. Why should the Court impose a judgment in a case in which the S.E.C. alleges a serious securities fraud but the defendant neither admits nor denies wrongdoing? 11

 2. Given the S.E.C.’s statutory mandate to ensure transparency in the financial marketplace, is there an overriding public interest in determining whether the S.E.C.’s charges are true? Is the interest even stronger when there is no parallel criminal case?..... 15

 3. What was the total loss to the victims as a result of Citigroup’s actions? How was this determined? If, as the S.E.C.’s submission states, the loss was “at least” \$160 million, what was it at most? 16

 4. How was the amount of the proposed judgment determined? In particular, what calculations went into the determination of the \$95 million penalty? Why, for example, is the penalty in this case less than one-fifth of the \$535 million penalty assessed in *SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*, No. 10 Civ. 3229, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) (BSJ)? What reason is there to believe this proposed penalty will have a meaningful deterrent effect? 18

 5. The S.E.C.’s submission states that the S.E.C. has “identified . . . nine factors relevant to the assessment of whether to impose penalties against a corporation and, if so, in what amount.” But the submission fails to particularize how the factors were applied in this case. Did the S.E.C. employ these factors in this case? If so, how should this case be analyzed under each of those nine factors?..... 20

6. The proposed judgment imposes injunctive relief against future violations. What does the S.E.C. do to maintain compliance? How many contempt proceedings against large financial entities has the S.E.C. brought in the past decade as a result of violations of prior consent judgments?.....	22
7. Why is the penalty in this case to be paid in large part by Citigroup and its shareholders rather than by the “culpable individual offenders acting for the corporation”? If the S.E.C. was for the most part unable to identify such alleged offenders, why was this?.....	23
8. What specific “control weaknesses” led to the acts alleged in the Complaint? How will the proposed “remedial undertakings” ensure that those acts do not occur again?.....	26
9. How can a securities fraud of this nature and magnitude be the result simply of negligence?	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Kelly</i> , No. 1:98-cv-05270-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 1998).....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 6, 15
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. America Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D.Pa. 1976).....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Diet Coffee, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00094-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2008).....	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Gould v. Control Laser Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1391 (11th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 9, 28
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Janus Films, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986)	4, 6
<i>Local Number 93 Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	28
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 10
<i>Matter of S. L. E., Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	5

<i>N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	23, 24
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	13
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Ouellette v. Cardenas</i> , No. 10-3806-cv, 2011 WL 4425361 (2d Cir. Sept. 23, 2011).....	4, 5, 7
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 25
<i>SEC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01277 (D.D.C.)	21
<i>SEC v. Clifton</i> , 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Fishbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 10-cv-3229-BSJ (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010)	18, 27
<i>SEC v. J.P. Morgan Sec., LLC</i> , 11-cv-4206-RMB (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 29, 2011)	9, 27
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>SEC v. Leffers</i> , 289 Fed. App’x 449, Nos. 07-0594-cv (L), 07-0596-cv (con), 2008 WL 3841141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>SEC v. Moran</i> , 944 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 564 F. Supp. 137 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	16
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ...	4, 11, 13, 15
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	3, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn v. Casscles</i> , 494 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1974)	13

<i>United States v. A & P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	3, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>United States v. George F. Fish, Inc.</i> , 154 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1946).....	24
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemical & Plastics Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Labiner</i> , No. 1:09-cr-00807-BMC (E.D.N.Y.).....	23
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , No. 1:10-cr-00600-DLI (E.D.N.Y.)	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New Puck, LP</i> , 1:04-cv-05449-JSR (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Seymour Recycling Corp.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1334 (S.D. Ind. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Shapiro</i> , No. 1:06-cr-00357-KMW (S.D.N.Y.).....	23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. N.Y. Broadway Int'l Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 7, 9, 18
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....	7

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

<i>In the Matter of Credit Suisse Alternative Capital, LLC and Samir H. Bhatt</i> , SEC Admin. Proceeding File No-3-14594 (Oct. 19, 2011)	25
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES REGULATIONS AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933	
Section 2(a)(2).....[15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(2)].....	24

Section 17(a).....[15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)]	1, 2, 24, 27
Section 20(b).....[15 U.S.C. §77t(b)].....	24
Section 20(d)[15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)].....	17, 18, 24, 25
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 2.....[15 U.S.C. § 78b]	1
Section 4.....[15 U.S.C. § 78d].....	1
Section 15(d).....[15 U.S.C. § 78o(d)].....	22
15 U.S.C. § 16(e)	4
18 U.S.C. § 402.....	23
Debt Collections and Improvements Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134,	
110 Stat. 1321-373 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2461 note).....	19
17 C.F.R. § 201.1003, Subpart E, Table III.....	19, 25
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)	12, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b).....	23

OTHER REFERENCES

<i>Statement of the Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning Financial Penalties,</i> SEC Press Rel. No. 2006-4 (Jan 4, 2006).....	20
18A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4443 (2d ed. 2002)	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 410 (6th ed. 1990).....	11

Plaintiff U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission”) submits this memorandum of law in response to the questions posed in the Order dated October 27, 2011.
